ı		
. 1	Kamala D. Harris	
2	Attorney General of California E. A. JONES III	
3	Supervising Deputy Attorney General	
3	CHRIS LEONG Deputy Attorney General	
4	State Bar No. 141079 California Department of Justice	
5	300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702	
6	Los Angeles, CA 90013 Telephone: (213) 897-2575	
7	Facsimile: (213) 897-9395	
	E-mail: chris.leong@doj.ca.gov Attorneys for Complainant	
8	BEFO	RE THE URE BOARD
9	DEPARTMENT OF O	CONSUMER AFFAIRS
10	STATE OF	CALIFORNIA
11	In the Matter of the Accusation Against:	Case No. 1A-2010-101
12	FENG-JIE YUAN, L.Ac. 950 Calle Carrillo	OAH No. 2011101003
13	San Dimas, CA 91773 Acupuncture License No. AC 9078	STIPULATED SURRENDER OF LICENSE AND ORDER
14		LICENSE AND ORDER
15	Respondent.	
16		
17	T 41 4 C	
		ement of this matter, consistent with the public
18	interest and the responsibility of the Acupunctur	e Board of the Department of Consumer Affairs,
19	(Board) the parties hereby agree to the following	Stipulated Surrender and Disciplinary Order
20	which will be submitted to the Board for approv	al and adoption as the final disposition of the
21	Accusation.	
22	PAR	<u>TIES</u>
23	1. Janelle Wedge (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Acupuncture Board.	
24	She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala	
25	D. Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Chris Leong, Deputy Attorney General.	
26	2. FENG-JIE YUAN, L.Ac. (Respondent) is representing himself in this proceeding and	
27	has chosen not to exercise his right to be represented by counsel.	
28		

3. On or about April 1, 2003, the Acupuncture Board issued Acupuncture License No. AC 9078 to Respondent. The Acupuncture License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 1A-2010-101 and will expire on June 30, 2012, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

4. Accusation No. 1A-2010-101 was filed before the Board and is currently pending against Respondent. The Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly served on Respondent on October 6, 2011. Respondent timely filed his Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

- 5. Respondent has carefully read, and understands the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 1A-2010-101. Respondent also has carefully read, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Surrender of License and Order.
- 6. Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the right to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel, at his own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against him; the right to present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.
- 7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and every right set forth above.

CULPABILITY

- 8. Respondent understands that the charges and allegations in Accusation
 No. 1A-2010-101, if proven at a hearing, constitute cause for imposing discipline upon his
 Acupuncture License.
- 9. For the purpose of resolving the Accusation without the expense and uncertainty of further proceedings, Respondent agrees that, at a hearing, Complainant could establish a factual

basis for the charges in the Accusation and that those charges constitute cause for discipline.

Respondent hereby gives up his right to contest that cause for discipline exists based on those charges. Respondent agrees that the allegations in the Third and Fifth Causes for Discipline are true and correct.

10. Respondent understands that by signing this stipulation he enables the Board to issue an order accepting the surrender of his Acupuncture License without further process.

CONTINGENCY

- 11. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Acupuncture Board. Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Acupuncture Board may communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and surrender, without notice to or participation by Respondent. By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that he may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Surrender and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter.
- 12. The parties understand and agree that facsimile copies of this Stipulated Surrender of License and Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals.
- 13. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following Order:

<u>ORDER</u>

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Acupuncture License No. AC 9078, issued to Respondent FENG-JIE YUAN, L.Ac., is surrendered and accepted by the Acupuncture Board.

1. The surrender of Respondent's Acupuncture License and the acceptance of the surrendered license by the Board shall constitute the imposition of discipline against Respondent. This stipulation constitutes a record of the discipline and shall become a part of Respondent's license history with the Acupuncture Board.

- Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges as an acupuncturist in California as of 2. the effective date of the Board's Decision and Order.
- Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Board his pocket license and, if one was 3. issued, his wall certificate on or before the effective date of the Decision and Order.
- If Respondent ever files an application for licensure or a petition for reinstatement in 4. the State of California, the Board shall treat it as a petition for reinstatement. Respondent must comply with all the laws, regulations and procedures for reinstatement of a revoked license in effect at the time the petition is filed, and all of the charges and allegations contained in Accusation No. 1A-2010-101 shall be deemed to be true, correct and admitted by Respondent when the Board determines whether to grant or deny the petition.
- If Respondent should ever apply or reapply for a new license or certification, or 5. petition for reinstatement of a license, by any other health care licensing agency in the State of California, all of the charges and allegations contained in Accusation, No. 1A-2010-101 shall be deemed to be true, correct, and admitted by Respondent for the purpose of any Statement of Issues or any other proceeding seeking to deny or restrict licensure.
- Respondent shall pay the Board its costs of investigation and enforcement in 6. the amount of \$16,783.00 prior to issuance of a new or reinstated license.

ACCEPTANCE

· I have carefully read the Stipulated Surrender of License and Order. I understand the stipulation and the effect it will have on my Acupuncture License. I enter into this Stipulated Surrender of License and Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound by the Decision and Order of the Acupuncture Board.

23

22

24

25

26

28

27

Respondent

DATED: 12 -

03-12-2012

ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby respectfully submitted for consideration by the Acupuncture Board of the Department of Consumer Affairs.

Dated: 3/13/12

Respectfully submitted,

KAMALA D. HARRIS Attorney General of California E. A. JONES III Supervising Deputy Attorney General

CHRIS LEONG Deputy Attorney General Attorneys for Complainant

LA2011503607 60718218.doc

Exhibit A

Accusation No. 1A-2010-101

1	KAMALA D. HARRIS	
2	Attorney General of California E. A. JONES III	
3	Supervising Deputy Attorney General CHRIS LEONG	
	Deputy Attorney General	
4	State Bar No. 141079 300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 Los Angeles, CA 90013 ACUPUNCTURE BOARD	
5	Los Angeles, CA 90013 Telephone: (213) 897-2575	
6	Facsimile: (213) 897-9395	
7	Attorneys for Complainant	
8	BEFORE THE	
9	ACUPUNCTURE BOARD DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS	
.	STATE OF CALIFORNIA	
10		
11	In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 1A-2010-101	
12	FENG-JIE YUAN, L.AC.	
13	950 Calle Carillo San Dimas, CA 91773 ACCUSATION	
14	Acupuncture License No. AC 9078	
15	Respondent.	
16		
17	Complainant alleges:	
18	<u>PARTIES</u>	
19	1. Janelle Wedge (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity as	
20	the Executive Officer of the Acupuncture Board (Board).	
21	2. On or about April 1, 2003, the Board issued Acupuncturist License Number AC 9078	
22	to Feng-Jie Yuan (Respondent). This license was in full force and effect at all times relevant to	
23	the charges brought herein and will expire on June 30, 2012, unless renewed.	
24	<u>JURISDICTION</u>	
25	3. This Accusation is brought before the Board under the authority of the following	
26	laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code (Code) unless otherwise	
27	indicated.	
28		
-		

4. Section 726 of the Code states:

"The commission of any act of sexual abuse, misconduct, or relations with a patient, client, or customer constitutes unprofessional conduct and grounds for disciplinary action for any person licensed under this division, under any initiative act referred to in this division and under Chapter 17 (commencing with Section 9000) of Division 3.

"This section shall not apply to sexual contact between a physician and surgeon and his or her spouse or person in an equivalent domestic relationship when that physician and surgeon provides medical treatment, other than psychotherapeutic treatment, to his or her spouse or person in an equivalent domestic relationship."

5. Section 4955 of the Code states:

"The board may deny, suspend, or revoke, or impose probationary conditions upon the license of any acupuncturist if he or she is guilty of unprofessional conduct.

"Unprofessional conduct shall include, but not be limited to, the following:

"...

"(d) Aiding or abetting in, or violating or conspiring in, directly or indirectly, the violation of the terms of this chapter or any regulation adopted by the board pursuant to this chapter.

"..."

6. Section 4955.1 of the Code states:

"The board may deny, suspend, revoke, or impose probationary conditions upon the license of any acupuncturist if he or she is guilty of committing a fraudulent act including, but not limited to, any of the following:

"(e) Failing to maintain adequate and accurate records relating to the provision of services to their patients."

7. Section 4955.2 of the Code states:

"The board may deny, suspend, revoke, or impose probationary conditions upon the license of any acupuncturist if he or she is guilty of committing any one of the following:

- "(a) Gross negligence.
- "(b) Repeated negligent acts.
- "(c) Incompetence."
- 8. California Code of Regulations, title 19, section 1399.453, states:

"An acupuncturist shall keep complete and accurate records on each patient who is given acupuncture treatment, including but not limited to, treatments given and progress made as a result of the acupuncture treatments."

- 9. Section 4959 of the Code states:
- "(a) The board may request the administrative law judge, under his or her proposed decision in resolution of a disciplinary proceeding before the board, to direct any licensee found guilty of unprofessional conduct to pay to the board a sum not to exceed actual and reasonable costs of the investigation and prosecution of the case.
- "(b) The costs to be assessed shall be fixed by the administrative law judge and shall not in any event be increased by the board. When the board does not adopt a proposed decision and remands the case to an administrative law judge, the administrative law judge shall not increase the amount of any costs assessed in the proposed decision.
- "(c) When the payment directed in the board's order for payment of costs is not made by the licensee, the board may enforce the order for payment in the superior court in the county where the administrative hearing was held. This right of enforcement shall be in addition to any other rights the board may have as to any licensee directed to pay costs.
- "(d) In any judicial action for the recovery of costs, proof of the board's decision shall be conclusive proof of the validity of the order of payment and the terms for payment.
- "(e) All costs recovered under this section shall be considered a reimbursement for costs incurred and shall be deposited in the Acupuncture Fund."

Q

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Gross Negligence)

- 10. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4955.2, subdivision
 (a) in that he committed acts of gross negligence. The circumstances are as follows:
- 11. On or about May 4, 2008, Patient C.T.¹ saw Respondent for an evaluation of her back pain, and received an acupuncture treatment. Respondent prescribed Chinese herbs and advised the patient to get an MRI of her back. The patient saw Respondent for acupuncture treatments on May 6, 17, 20, and 24, 2008, and June 14 and 18, 2008.
- 12. The patient's back pain persisted, and she had difficulty standing and walking. Respondent agreed to provide an acupuncture treatment to Patient C.T. at her apartment. On November 15, 2008, Respondent came to the patient's apartment. Respondent told C.T. to take off her clothes, cover herself with a towel, and lay on her bed face down. Respondent lowered the towel exposing the patient's back, and then massaged and performed acupuncture on her shoulders and back for about an hour. After the treatment, Patient C.T. paid Respondent \$50.00. Respondent hugged and kissed C.T., pulled her to the bed, and took off her clothes. The patient's mind went blank, fear overtook her body, and she was not able to speak. Respondent got undressed, got on top of the patient, and had sexual intercourse with her. Patient C.T. cried, but did not say anything to Respondent.
- 13. In late November or early December 2008, Patient C.T. called Respondent to confront him about the November 18, 2008 incident. Respondent came to the patient's home to talk to her. Respondent picked up C.T., kissed her, took off her clothes, and pushed her on to the bed. He undressed, got on top of her, and had sexual intercourse with her. The patient felt paralyzed and was overcome with fear.

¹The name of the patient is kept confidential to protect her privacy rights, and though known to respondent, will be revealed to him upon receipt of a timely request for discovery.

2.4

2.7

- 14. In January 2009, Respondent called Patient C.T., and said he wanted to speak to her about these incidents. Respondent came to the patient's home and had sexual intercourse with her again. Patient C.T. felt ashamed, and did not speak to anyone about these incidents. Respondent continued to have an sexual intercourse with CT through November 2009.
- 15. During the next several months, Respondent continued to treat Patient C.T. at her home. Respondent's records indicate he treated the patient on May 19, 2009; September 28 and 30, 2009; October 3, 5, 7, 9, 12, 14, and 28, 2009; and November 2 and 6, 2009. In November 2009, Respondent had sexual intercourse again with C.T. In January 2010, the patient sought counseling for depression, and told her therapist that Respondent had sexual relations with her.
- 16. Respondent did not perform and document in the records a complete history and physical examination of the patient, including orthopedic testing. There is no indication in the records that Respondent explained all proposed treatments to the patient. Respondent's records indicate that C.T.'s pain was progressively worse after her initial evaluation on May 4, 2008. The results of the patient's x-rays and MRI taken on June 10, 2008, were normal. There is no indication in the record that Respondent referred the patient for a medical evaluation. Respondent did not document in the follow-up visit records the patient's subjective complaints, his objective findings, his assessment of the treatments, the progress of the patient, and his treatment plans. There is no record of the patient's acupuncture treatment on November 15, 2008, at her home.
- 17. On or about March 11, 2011, during his interview with Medical Board Investigator Alexander, Respondent admitted the following facts. In 2008, he performed a physical examination of C.T. after church, and told her to see him at his clinic. Respondent treated C.T. with acupressure massage, acupuncture with electricity, and heating pads. He started a romantic relationship with the patient in November 2008. He treated the patient at her home, and had a sexual relationship with her. He ended the relationship with Patient C.T. in November 2009. In a written statement dated March 18, 2011, Respondent admitted that starting a relationship with a patient was wrong.
- 18. Respondent was grossly negligent in the care and treatment of Patient C.T. by the following acts or omissions, separately and together: (1) Respondent committed acts of sexual

abuse, misconduct or relations with Patient C.T. (2) He failed to perform and document in the records a complete history and physical examination of the patient, including orthopedic testing. (3) He failed to document in the records that he explained all proposed treatments to the patient. (4) He failed to refer the patient for a medical evaluation although the records indicated her pain was progressively worse after her initial evaluation. (5) He failed to document the patient's acupuncture treatment on November 15, 2008, at her home. (6) Respondent failed to document in the follow-up visit records the patient's subjective complaints, his objective findings, his assessment of the treatments, the progress of the patient, and his treatment plans.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Sexual Abuse, Misconduct or Relations with a Patient)

19. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 726 in that he committed acts of sexual abuse, misconduct or relations with a patient. The facts and circumstances alleged in the First Cause for Discipline are incorporated as if fully set forth.

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Repeated Negligent Acts)

20. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4955.2, subdivision(b) in that he committed repeated negligent acts. The facts and circumstances alleged in the FirstCause for Discipline are incorporated as if fully set forth.

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Incompetence)

21. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4955.2, subdivision (c) in that he was incompetent in the care and treatment of patient C.T. The facts and circumstances alleged in the First Cause for Discipline are incorporated as if fully set forth.

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Maintain Adequate and Accurate Records)

22. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4955.1 in that he failed to maintain adequate and accurate records relating to the provision of services to Patient

- 11		
1	C.T. The facts and circumstances alleged in the First Cause for Discipline are incorporated as if	
2	fully set forth.	
3	<u>PRAYER</u>	
4	WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,	
5	and that following the hearing, the Acupuncture Board issue a decision:	
6	1. Revoking or suspending Acupuncturist License Number AC 9078 issued to Feng-Jie	
7	Yuan;	
8	2. Ordering him to pay the Acupuncture Board the reasonable costs of the investigation	
9	and enforcement of this case pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 4959;	
10	3. If placed on probation, ordering him to pay the Acupuncture Board the costs of	
11	probation monitoring; and	
12	4 Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.	
13	OCT 0 6 2011 (mollo//lesse)	
14	DATED:	
15	Acupuncture Board Department of Consumer Affairs	
16	State of California Complainant	
17	Comp. a.m.	
18		
19	LA2011503607 50981724.doc	
20	30981724.doc	
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
2,7		
28		
	7	

BEFORE THE ACUPUNCTURE BOARD DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

Case No. 1A-2010-101

FENG-JIE YUAN, L.Ac. 950 Calle Carrillo San Dimas, CA 91773 Acupuncture License No. AC 9078 OAH No. 2011101003

Respondent.

DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated	Surrender of License and Order is hereby adopted by th
Acupuncture Board, Departme	ent of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter.
This Decision shall beco	ome effective on
IT IS SO ORDERED _	
	FOR THE ACUPUNCTURE BOARD DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS